

# 23-6416

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

ANTONIO T. BALLARD,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

L DUTTON, LIEUTENANT,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of New York, No. 21-CV-1248

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
ANTONIO T. BALLARD**

---

Devi M. Rao  
Gregory Cui  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Ste. 275  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 869-3434

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    The District Court Correctly Held That Mr. Ballard Has A Cause Of Action Under Bivens, As Recognized In <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> . .....	14
A. Mr. Ballard’s Failure-to-Protect Claim Does Not Present a “New Context” Under <i>Bivens</i> . .....	15
<i>i. Farmer Applied Bivens In The Context Of Failure-To-Protect Claims Like Mr. Ballard’s.</i> .....	15
<i>ii. Mr. Ballard’s Claim Arises In The Same Context As Farmer.</i> .....	21
B. As the District Court Correctly Held, Consideration of Any “Special Factors” Is Not Necessary, But In Any Case, No Special Factors Exist.....	23
II.    Defendant Dutton Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	19
<i>Ayers v. Coughlin</i> , 780 F. 2d 205 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bulger v. Hurwitz</i> , 62 F.4th 127 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	16
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 34 F. 3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Chambers v. C. Herrera</i> , 78 F.4th 1100 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	22, 23
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	16
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	15
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Encarnacion v. Dann</i> , 80 F. App’x 140, 141 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	17
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 582 U.S. 548 (2017).....	16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	33
<i>Lewis v. Siwicki</i> , 944 F. 3d 427 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Marquez v. C. Rodriguez</i> , 81 F. 4th 1027 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>Mays v. Smith</i> , 70 F.4th 198 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	24
<i>Morgan v. Dzurenda</i> , 956 F. 3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	27, 31, 32, 34
<i>Mourad v. Fleming</i> , 180 F. App’x 523 (5th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>Muick v. Reno</i> , 83 F. App’x 851 (8th Cir. 2003) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	16

<i>Sherman v. Lew</i> , No. 17-12809, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 35146 (11th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Shorter v. United States</i> , 12 F. 4th 366 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	15, 18
<i>Skinner v. United States Bureau of Prisons</i> , 283 F. App'x 598 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>In re Sokolowski</i> , 205 F. 3d 532 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Tate v. Harmon</i> , 54 F.4th 839 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Martinez</i> , 413 F. 3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005) (Sotomayor, J.) .....	19
<i>U.S. v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F. 3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 727 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	17
<i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 717 F. 3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warren v. Dwyer</i> , 906 F. 2d 70 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>Yeadon v. Lappin</i> , 423 F. App'x 627 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995. 110 Stat. 1321-71 .....24
